
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
Guildford & Waverley 
Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:  

Carrie Anderson, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

16 August 2023 

Dear Councillor, 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 
4BB on THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2023 at 6.00 pm. 

Yours faithfully 
 

Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
Guildford & Waverley 
Borough Councils 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Chairman:  
Councillor Julia McShane (Leader of the Council & Lead Councillor for 

Housing) 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Tom Hunt (Deputy Leader of the Council & Lead Councillor for 

Regeneration)  

Councillor Angela Goodwin, Lead Councillor for Engagement and Customer 
Services 

Councillor Catherine Houston, Lead Councillor for Commercial Services 
Councillor Richard Lucas, Lead Councillor for Finance and Property 

Councillor Carla Morson, Lead Councillor for Community and Organisational 
Development 

Councillor George Potter, Lead Councillor for Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith, Lead Councillor for Regulatory and 
Democratic Services 

Page 1



WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a 
task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact 
Committee Services. 

 
QUORUM 3 

 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAM
[...]
t and enhance our biodiversity and natural 
environment. 

Community 

• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate 

opportunities for residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

Page 4



 

 

Agenda 

Item 
No. 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Local code of conduct - disclosable pecuniary interest  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is 
required to disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) that they may have in respect of any matter for 
consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor with a DPI must not 
participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter and they 
must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before 
consideration of the matter. 

If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the 
date of the meeting. 

Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests 
of transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their 
objectivity in relation to that matter. 

3   Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 20 
July 2023. 

4   Leader's announcements  

5   Vehicle replacement programme for 2024/25 * (Pages 15 - 20) 

6   Review of Guildford Borough Council's Covert Investigative Powers 
Policy and Alignment with the Policy of Waverley Borough Council 
(Pages 21 - 72) 

7   Executive Working Groups 2023 (Pages 73 - 116) 

Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  
The Council’s Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision 
which is likely to result in expenditure or savings of at least £200,000 or 
which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the 
Borough.   

Page 5



Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, a document setting 
out prescribed information about the key decision including: 

• the date on which it is to be made,  
• details of the decision makers, 
• a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to 

the matter,   
• how copies of such documents may be obtained    

must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on 
the Council’s website at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be 
made.  The relevant notice in respect of the key decisions to be taken at this 
meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 27 July 2023. 
 
 

Page 6



 
Executive: 20 July 2023 

 

 
 

1 

Executive 

* Councillor Julia McShane (Chairperson) 
  Councillor Tom Hunt (Vice-Chair) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Richard Lucas 
 

  Councillor Carla Morson 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith 
 

*Present 

Councillors Councillor Fiona White and Councillor Vanessa King, were also in 
attendance. 

EX9   Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence received from Councillors Tom Hunt and Carla Morson. 

EX10   Local Code of Conduct - Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

EX11   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. The Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX12   Leader's Announcements  
 

The Leader informed the Executive that the Community Wellbeing team had just 
been named a finalist in the prestigious BBC "Make a Difference Awards". Out of 
thousands of nominations, Community Wellbeing really stood out as a shining 
example of dedication and commitment to improving the lives of those around 
us. The Leader
[...]
Vehicle Replacement Programme for 2024/25 

1. Executive Summary 

This report sets out the anticipated vehicle replacements for 
2024/25. 

2. Recommendation to Executive  

That the Executive resolves to: 

1. Approve the programme of replacement vehicles for 2024/25 
and approve the moving of £2.15m from the provisional capital 
programme to the approved capital programme; and  

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Head of Environmental 
Services to carry out a compliant procurement process, award 
the contracts to the successful tenderers, and, in consultation 
with the Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
the Lead Councillor, enter into relevant contracts (it is 
anticipated there will be at least two contracts but will be 
dependent if the vehicles come from the same provider).  

Page 15

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

To allow for the replacement of the waste and garden waste 
vehicles in 2024.   
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 

4. Purpose of Report 
To set out the vehicle replacements for the 2023/24 year and to 
bring forward £2.15 million from the provisional capital programme 
to the approved capital programme to enable the purchase of 
vehicles in line with the decision of the Executive. 

5. Strategic Priorities 

The purchase of vehicles is to support core operational delivery of 
services, including on waste, parking, street cleaning and grounds 
maintenance. Having a modern, reliable and well-maintained fleet is 
critical to high quality service delivery. In support of the key strategic 
priority of Protecting the Environment, our approach to vehicle drive 
trains is an Electric Vehicle first approach unless the electric 
approach is not viable either financially or operationally. 

6. Background 

6.1 The following 11 vehicles are recommended for replacement in 
2024/25 

Service Unit      Vehicle / Equipment (replacement) 

Waste  
Replace one 2013 - 7.5 tonne Garden Waste 
vehicle  

Waste Replace four 2016 – 26t garden waste vehicles 

Waste 
Replace one 2014 – 18t domestic collection 
vehicle 

Waste Replace three 2013 – 26t domestic waste vehicle 

Waste 
Replace two 2013 – 7.5 tonne domestic waste 
collection vehicles 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

6.2 These vehicles are like for like replacement and are of an age and 
use where they are presenting increasing reliability issues which in 
turn affects service quality and cost and are in need of replacement 
at the earliest opportunity in 2024.  

6.3 We have actively reviewed the remainder of the fleet nearing their 
planned replacement cycle in the light of the council’s challenging 
financial position. These are mainly light vehicle and in general these 
are in good condition and a reasonable age profile and as such we 
would recommend extended operational life. Therefore, we are not 
currently recommending replacements other than refuse vehicles 
for the 2024/25 year.  

6.4 We estimate that the price of these replacements will be around 
£2.15m subject to tender. 

6.5 We have actively considered alternative propulsion, such as Electric 
Vehicles (EV). However, EV dustcarts are still an emerging 
technology which does lead to service and cost risks and we do not 
have the infrastructure to support an EV fleet without significant 
investment in a depot that is planned to be closed within a year of 
these vehicles arriving. Finally, the capital cost of these vehicles is 
approximately twice that of standard vehicles, making them 
approximately £160,000 per vehicle more expensive on an 8 year life 
than the equivalent diesel vehicle, after taking into account 
potential operating savings. Hydrogen fuel cell technology is being 
increasingly used within buses but is further behind EV for other 
uses such as dustcarts and may be an option to consider in the 
future. 

7. Key Risks 

The waste services are predominantly statutory (domestic refuse 
and recycling)
[...]
d delay demand on the council’s capital resources.  

Page 19

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

14.2 We are recommending a like-for-like replacement, with a view to 
introducing more EV or other zero carbon propulsion vehicles as 
technology improves and our infrastructure, in a new depot, is better 
suited to support a change in propulsion. 

15. Background Papers 

None. 

16. Appendices 

None. 

Page 20

Agenda item number: 5



 

Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Executive 
Date: 24 August 2023 
Ward(s) affected: All 
Report of Director: Transformation & Governance 
Author: Kate Gillman – Litigation lawyer 
Tel: 07890 592108 
Email: kate.gillman@guildford.gov.uk 
Lead Councillor responsible: Merel Rehorst-Smith 
Tel: 01483 610581 
Email: merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk 
Report Status: Open  

Review of Guildford Borough Council’s 
Covert Investigative Powers Policy and 
alignment with the Policy of Waverley 

Borough Council 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The Executive is asked to adopt the draft policy in Appendix 1 to this 
report.  The Executive is also asked to note that the Audit & Risk 
Committee at Waverley Borough Council is being asked to 
recommend an identical policy to Waverley Borough Council, with a 
view to both councils updating their current policies to reflect best 
practice, and to put the councils in the position of separate but 
aligned policies. This would reflect the current position of 
maintaining sovereignty but the policy being aligned to support and 
facilitate future collaboration between the councils should that be 
forthcoming. 

Page 21

Agenda item number: 6



 

1.2  The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (as amended 
by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (POFA)) and the Investigatory 
Powers Act 2016 (IPA) set out a regulatory framework for the use of 
covert investigatory techniques by public authorities who must also 
adhere to the published Codes of Practice. The purpose of the 
legislation is to 
[...]
t parts and examples from each 
individual policy into one shared document. 

Options considered: 

• Maintaining two different polices, one for each council. (This is 
not recommended as both policies needed updating and as some 
of the personnel needed to fulfil these roles are based across the 
councils; it therefore makes sense to have the same policy and 
consistency). 

• Adopt a joint policy for Guildford and Waverley – this is not 
recommended at the current time as it would not reflect the 
current status of two separate councils with limited collaboration 
in place, restricted to the Joint Management Team. 

• Adopt two separate policies for Guildford and Waverley which 
are aligned – to reflect the separate sovereignty but enable and 
facilitate collaborative working whilst providing consistency and 
clarity for the roles and responsibilities of joint senior officers - in 
its current drafted form at Appendix 1. This is the recommended 
course of action. 

1.9 This report was considered by the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee on 27 July 2023 and it was recommended that 
the Executive adopt the proposed Guildford Covert Surveillance and 
Investigative Powers Policy and Procedure. 

2. Recommendation to Executive  

2.1 That the draft Policy in Appendix 1 to this report be adopted, subject 
to the same policy being adopted by Waverley Borough Council. 

Page 23

Agenda item number: 6



 

3. Reasons for Recommendation:  

3.1. To align the policies of Guildford and Waverley and to improve 
consistency in reporting, monitoring and approval of covert 
surveillance and acquisition of communications data.  

3.2. To ensure the integrity of the processes in place for the use of 
directed surveillance, covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) and 
acquiring communications data. 

3.3. To maintain compliance with the Legislation and Codes of Practice 
that govern Investigatory powers and the Human Rights  

3.4. To ensure collaborative engagement with IPCO and their inspectors 

3.5. To ensure staff are fully trained and aware of their powers, duties 
and the authorisation process. 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1  This report is not exempt from publication. 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. To inform the Council of proposed changes to the Covert Surveillance 
Policy and to agree a Policy that can be adopted by Guildford with 
the same policy being adopted by Waverley.  

5.2. To streamline and update the Policy to reflect the most recent 
changes in law and changes in personnel responsible for different 
roles. 

6. Strategic Priorities  

6.1. To be a trusted, efficient, innovative, and transparent Council by 
publishing the framework we will operate under.  

6.2.  To ensure local, open, participative government 

Page 24

Agenda item number: 6



 

6.3. To comply with our value that we ensure that our councillors and 
staff uphold the highest standards of conduct. 

6.4. To use all techniques available to ensure effective regulation and 
enforcement. 

7. Background  

7.1  Historically, both Guildford and Waverley have had their own 
separate and quite different polices in relation to covert surveillance. 
Guildford’s Policy combined policy with practice and procedure and 
had some good examples to help illustrate when the power came 
into play. However, the policy was lacking in detail in some areas, 
particularly in relation to error reporting and social media usage 
guidance. Waverley had a relatively short policy document, which 
referred to a detailed procedural document. They also had a separate 
social media guidance document.  Both policies were somewhat out 
of date in respect of Communications Data terminology and 
procedure as implemented by the IPA. 

7.2  The draft policy at Appendix 1 aims to combine the best parts of both 
councils’ documents into a coherent policy, which covers policy, 
practice, procedure, examples and social media guidance. 

7.3  This policy applies to all employees of Guildford Borough Council, 
including those working from home or at non-Council locations. It 
also applies to councillors, consultants, agency staff and contractors 
working for the Council and external organisations working with the 
Council, whilst engaged on Council business. Provided the same 
Policy is adopted by Waverley Borough Council, that too will also 
apply to all their employees, councillors, consultants, agency staff 
and external organisations working on Council business. Hence, there 
will be clarity and consistency of both councils having an identical 
policy for employees and others employed jointly by the two councils 
or working collaboratively on joint or shared services or projects. The 
two councils having an identical policy will also put them in a strong 
position to support any future decisions to progress and extend the 
current collaborative working.  

Page 25

Agenda item number: 6



 

7.4  This policy applies to the authorisations of directed surveillance, CHIS 
and acquisition of communications data and other related activities. 

7.5  The IPCO regularly inspects councils on their usage and compliance 
with the legislation and the contents of this draft policy has sought to 
address concerns raised in past inspections. It should be noted that 
Waverley Borough Council underwent an inspection from the IPCO in 
June 2023 and there were no matters of non-compliance raised. 
Guildford Borough Council is expecting an inspection from the IPCO 
in 2023-24.  

7.6  By outlining different roles, responsibilities and procedure and 
training requirements it is hoped that there will be more clarity in the 
safe use of the councils’ powers under these Acts, which are in turn a 
very useful enforcement tool to uphold the regulatory and 
enforcement duties of the councils. 

8. Consultations  

8.1. Liaison has taken place between Guildford and Waverley Legal 
Services and the Data Protection Officer for Guildford and Fraud 
Investigative Offic
[...]
hor: Carrie Anderson, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01483 444078 

Email: carrie.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Merel Rehorst-Smith 

Tel: 01483 610581 

Email: merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Executive Working Groups 2023 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Executive, Leader of the Council or a lead councillor may establish 
working groups as set out under Procedure Rule 24 of the Council’s 
Constitution. Under Procedure Rule 24 (k), continuation of working 
groups should be considered annually by the appointing body, the 
Executive. 

1.2 Consequently, the Executive is asked to review the working groups and 
their terms of reference. As part of this review, the report asks the 
Executive to determine whether these groups should continue or be 
dissolved.  Where there is a preference for certain working groups to 
continue, the Executive is asked to agree in respect of each group, the 
chairman, the terms of reference, and to appoint councillors to them. 

Page 73

Agenda item number: 7

mailto:merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk


 

1.3 This year the review of working groups sits in the context of a new 
Executive and amidst a period of transformation and collaboration for the 
Council, together with significant financial uncertainty.  There will be 
considerations of efficiencies and resources alongside setting up the most 
effective means of supporting the Executive in its decision-making in 
delivering on the Council’s corporate priorities. 

1.4 It should be noted, at the Council meeting on 25 July 2023, and in the 
context of the report on the Budget that an Executive working group 
would be established for the following purposes: 

o to receive and comment on regular updates on the Council’s 
preparations for the Medium-Term Financial Plan restatement in 
October and its implementation;  

o to provide a sounding board for the Executive and officers on the 
options that are coming forward to close the projected financial gap; 
and 

o to guide wider communication with councillors and beyond 

1.5 The draft terms of reference of the Financial Recovery Executive Working 
Group are set out at Appendix 9. 

2. Recommendation to Executive 

2.1. To consider the retention of the following working groups: 

• Capital, Transport & Infrastructure (CTI) Delivery Board 
• Housing Development Programme Delivery Board 
• Shaping Guildford’s Future Programme Delivery Board  
• Weyside Urban Village Development Delivery Board 
• Strategic Programmes and Projects Board (previously known as 

Major Projects Portfolio Board) 
• Climate Change Board 
• Guildford Community Covenant Panel 
• HRA Housing Management HRA Board  
• Planning Improvement Board 
• Planning Policy Board (previously known as the Local Plan Panel) 
• Property Review Group 

Page 74

Agenda item number: 7



 

2.2. To determine in respect of each of the working groups referred to in 
paragraph 2.1 above:  

(a) any change to the group’s terms of reference,  
(b) the number of councillors on the working group,  
(c) whether the working group should be cross-party (i.e. include 

councillors from more than two political groups),  
(d) the time for which the working group is expected to continue 

operating.  
(e) the appointment of individual councillors to the working group, 

(the Executive may choose to make such appointments itself or 
ask political group leaders to nominate councillors for 
membership of the working group in accordance with the number 
of seats each political group has been allocated). 

2.3 To consider the dissolution of the Community Board. 

2.4 To agree the terms of reference for the new Financial Recovery 
Executive Working Group at Appendix 9. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation:  

3.1. To assist the Executive to select or set up appropriate, properly 
resourced groups to provide support or undertake work on its behalf. 

3.2. To comply with the requirement on the part of the Executive to 
periodically review the continuation of the various Working Groups in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (k). 

3.3. With regard to the Community Board, this group has not met since 
being created and has made no contribution. 

3.4. To comply with the recommendations of the Council meeting on 25 
July 2023. 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1. None. 

Page 75

Agenda item number: 7



 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. This report asks the Executive to review the existing working groups 
and to determine whether these groups should continue as presently 
constituted and, if so, to make appointments to them. 

5.2. It should be noted that other councillor task groups exist, which report 
to other committees. However, this report is concerned only with the 
working groups appointed by the Executive, the Leader, or lead 
councillors. 

6. Strategic Priorities  

6.1. The councillor working groups’ work should assist in the delivery of the 
Council’s strategic priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

7. Background  

7.1. This report sets out in Appendix 1: 

(a) an overview each of the existing Executive working groups; 

(b) the strategic theme that each working group supports;  

(c) the terms of reference and current composition of each working 
group (where terms of reference are more expansive these are set 
out in in Appendices 2-9); 

(d) an officer recommendation for continuation or dissolution. 

7.2. The Council agreed in 2016 that as part of the review of the 
Constitution, to include for the purposes of clarity and avoidance of 
doubt, information in Council Procedure Rules on the appointment, 
terms of reference, composition and duration of: 

• working groups (appointed by the Leader, a lead councillor, or the 
Executive) and  

• task groups (appointed by Council, a committee, or an EAB),  

Page 76

Agenda item number: 7



 

including the appointment of working/task group chairmen and 
substitutes.   

7.3. Council Procedure 
[...]


	6 Review of Guildford Borough Council's Covert Investigative Powers Policy and alignment with the Policy of Waverley Borough Council
	Report to: Executive
	Date: 24 August 2023
	Ward(s) affected: All
	Report of Director: Transformation & Governance
	Author: Kate Gillman – Litigation lawyer
	Tel: 07890 592108
	Email: kate.gillman@guildford.gov.uk
	Lead Councillor responsible: Merel Rehorst-Smith
	Tel: 01483 610581
	Email: merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk
	Report Status: Open
	Review of Guildford Borough Council’s Covert Investigative Powers Policy and alignment with the Policy of Waverley Borough Council
	1.	Executive Summary
	2.	Recommendation to Executive
	3.	Reasons for Recommendation:
	4.	Exemption from publication
	5.	Purpose of Report
	6.	Strategic Priorities
	7.	Background
	8.	Consultations
	9.	Key Risks
	10.	Financial Implications
	11.	Legal Implications
	12.	Human Resource Implications
	13.	Equality and Diversity Implications
	14.	Climate Change/Sustainability Implications
	15.	Summary of Options
	16.	Conclusion
	17.	Background Papers
	18.	Appendices


	Item 6 (1) - Review of Covert Investigative Powers Policy - App1 - Draft Policy
	Guildford Borough Council
	Covert Surveillance and Investigative Powers Policy and Procedure
	Document Information

	PART 1 – Definitions & Policy
	“Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life”
	“Communications Data”
	“Confidential Journalistic Material”
	“Confidential Material”
	“Confidential Personal Information”
	“Covert”
	“Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS)”
	“Covert Surveillance”
	“Data Protection Legislation”
	“Directed Surveillance”
	“Intrusive Surveillance”:
	“Necessary”
	The exercise is deemed “necessary” if it passes the necessary authorisation criteria (i.e., the detection or prevention of crimes – different seriousness levels depending on which technique you are using) – See Section below “The Necessity Test”.  The applicant and AOs must also be able to demonstrate that there were no other mea

Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 24 August 2023 

 

 
 

1 

Executive 

* Councillor Julia McShane (Chairperson) 
* Councillor Tom Hunt (Vice-Chair) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Richard Lucas 
 

  Councillor Carla Morson 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith 
 

*Present 

EX16   Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carla Morson. 

EX17   Local Code of Conduct - Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  

EX18   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record. The Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX19   Leader's Announcements  
 

The Leader announced that the annual Heritage Open Days would take place 
between Friday 8 and Sunday 10 September which would allow free access to 
heritage assets that would, in some cases, usually be closed to the public. 

EX20   Vehicle Replacement Programme for 2024/25  
 

The Executive considered a report setting out the anticipated vehicle 
replacements for 2024/25.  

It was proposed that in consideration of the Council’s financial position only the 
waste vehicle fleet should be replaced at this point in time, which was 11 vehicles 
in total including the entire garden waste fleet.  The existing waste vehicles were 
of an age and use where they were presenting increasing reliability issues which 



 
Executive: 24 August 2023 

 

 
 

2 

in turn would affect service quality and cost and were in need of replacement at 
the earliest opportunity in 2024. 

The new vehicles would be a ‘like for like’ replacement. Electric Vehicle (EV) 
dustcarts had been considered but were still an emerging technology which 
suggested service and cost risks. Additionally, the Council did not currently have 
the infrastructure to support an EV fleet without significant investment in the 
depot which was planned to be closed within a year of the vehicles arriving. 
Finally, the capital cost of EV vehicles was approximately twice that of standard 
vehicles, approximately £160,000 per vehicle more expensive on an 8 year life 
than the equivalent diesel vehicle, after taking into account potential operating 
savings. Given the fluctuations in interest rates currently, it was argued that 
borrowing to fund the extra expenditure required to provide an EV fleet would 
not be prudent.  It was hoped that in the future when economic and financial 
matters were stable, the council would look again at running an EV fleet. 
Hydrogen fuel cell technology was being increasingly used within buses but was 
further behind EV for other uses such as dustcarts and might also be an option to 
consider in the future. 

The Executive noted that waste household waste disposal was a statutory 
obligation for the council and there was a duty to maintain a serviceable fleet at 
best value to residents. Consequently, the Executive, 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the programme of replacement vehicles for 2024-25 be approved, and 
that the sum of £2.15m be moved from the provisional capital programme to 
the approved capital programme. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Environmental Services 
to carry out a compliant procurement process, award the contracts to the 
successful tenderers, and, in consultation with the Executive Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services and the Lead Councillor, enter into the relevant 
contracts. 

Reason: 

To allow for the replacement of the waste and garden waste vehicles in 2024. 

EX21   Review of Guildford Borough Council's Covert Investigative Powers Policy 
and alignment with the Policy of Waverley Borough Council  
 



 
Executive: 24 August 2023 

 

 
 

3 

Historically, Guildford and Waverley had separate polices in relation to covert 
surveillance. Both policies were somewhat out of date in respect of 
Communications Data terminology and procedure as implemented by the 
Investigatory Powers Act 2016. 

The Executive considered a report that presented a new draft policy at combining 
the best parts of both councils’ documents into a coherent policy, covering 
practice, procedure, examples and social media guidance. 

Waverley Borough Council would consider the same policy. Provided the same 
policy was adopted by Waverley Borough Council, there would be clarity and 
consistency of both councils having an identical policy for employees and others 
employed jointly by the two councils or working collaboratively on joint or shared 
services or projects. The two councils having an identical policy would put them 
in a strong position to support any future decisions to progress and extend the 
current collaborative working. 

The Executive agreed that it was essential to have robust, up to date guidance 
and procedures in regard to the council’s duties concerning any covert 
surveillance undertaking, and that the policies should be in-line with Waverley 
Borough Council given the increasing collaborative relationship between the two 
authorities. Therefore, the Executive, 

RESOLVED: 

That the draft Covert Investigative Powers Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Executive be adopted, subject to the same policy being 
adopted by Waverley Borough Council. 

Reasons: 

1. To align the policies of Guildford and Waverley and to improve consistency in 
reporting, monitoring and approval of covert surveillance and acquisition of 
communications data.  

2. To ensure the integrity of the processes in place for the use of directed 
surveillance, covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) and acquiring 
communications data. 

3. To maintain compliance with the Legislation and Codes of Practice that 
govern Investigatory powers and Human Rights  

4. To ensure collaborative engagement with the IPCO and their inspectors 



 
Executive: 24 August 2023 

 

 
 

4 

5. To ensure staff are fully trained and aware of their powers, duties and the 
authorisation process. 

EX22   Executive Working Groups 2023  
 

The Executive or individual lead councillors could convene working groups to 
undertake more detailed and extensive business than the Executive by itself 
would have time to undertake. Such working groups were non-decision making 
and would report back to the Executive as appropriate. The Council’s Constitution 
stated that the Executive should annually consider the continuation of such 
working groups.  Where there was a preference for certain working groups to 
continue, the Executive was asked to agree in respect of each group, the 
chairman, the terms of reference, and to appoint councillors to them.  

The Executive considered the annual report that set out all of the existing 
working groups with a recommendation if they should continue or be disbanded. 

This year, the Executive was asked to continue with all working groups except for 
one. The Community Board was recommended for deletion as it had never met 
and consequently had not made any contribution. The Executive was asked to 
agree to one new working group, which was referred to in the Budget Update 
report to Council on 25 July. This was the Financial Recovery Executive Working 
Group, and its draft terms of reference were set out in Appendix 9.  

It was noted that although the membership of Executive working groups was at 
the discretion of the Executive, the Executive as a body and lead councillors 
strove to appoint membership of the groups across the political parties so as 
include the skills and experience available across the council membership. The 
Executive was minded that political inclusion to best serve those working groups 
would be expected by residents. The Leader of the Council encouraged elected 
councillors regardless of political persuasion to come forward should they wish to 
be involved. Thereafter, the Executive, 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the working groups recommended to continue as specified in Appendix 
1 and listed in paragraph 2.1 of the report submitted to the Executive, be 
retained and that those working groups continue to operate under the 
terms of reference and membership as set out in Appendices 2 to 9. 

2. That, where membership of those working groups listed to continue do not 
have full membership, the appropriate lead councillor shall liaise with group 
leaders to fill those vacancies. 



 
Executive: 24 August 2023 

 

 
 

5 

3. That the Community Board be disbanded. 

4. That the draft terms of reference for the new Financial Recovery Executive 
Working Group, as set out in Appendix 9, be approved. 

Reasons: 

1. To assist the Executive to select or set up appropriate, properly resourced 
groups to provide support or undertake work on its behalf. 

2. To comply with the requirement on the part of the Executive to periodically 
review the continuation of the various Working Groups in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 24 (k). 

3. The Community Board, this group has not met since being created and has 
made no contribution. 

4. To comply with the recommendations of the Council meeting on 25 July 
2023. 

The meeting finished at 6.20 pm 

Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 


	Executive

